AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO CONSTRUCT AN ELEVATOR IN THE 2 

YMI CULTURAL CENTER IN THE CITY OF ASHEVILLE. 3 
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 4 

Section 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to The YMI Cultural 5 
Center, Inc., a nonprofit corporation, the sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars 6 
($150,000) for the 1999-2000 fiscal year to construct an elevator in the historic four-story 7 
YMI Cultural Center building in the City of Asheville. 8 

Section 2.  This act becomes effective July 1, 1999. 9